

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States of America**

---

FRANCISCO SALAZAR,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.  
THE STATE OF TEXAS,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to  
the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals**

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

BRETT W. LIGON  
District Attorney  
Montgomery County, Texas

AMY F. WADDLE  
Assistant District Attorney  
Montgomery County, Texas

WILLIAM J. DELMORE III  
Assistant District Attorney  
*Counsel of Record*  
207 W. Phillips, Second Floor  
Conroe, Texas 77301  
936-539-7979  
bill.delmore@mctx.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION .....	7
I. The intermediate Texas court's unpublished memorandum opinion is of consequence to no one but Salazar .....	7
II. Salazar's Sixth Amendment ineffective assistance of counsel claim is an unsuitable vehicle for tailoring Fifth Amendment jurisprudence. ....	8
A. Even if this Court overturned the lower court's Fifth Amendment analysis, the court's holding is still supported under a proper application of <i>Strickland</i> 's deferential standard for reviewing the reasonableness of counsel's performance. ....	8
B. This case is an unsuitable vehicle to develop Fifth Amendment law because the record is sparse and would require this Court to find facts that were not fully litigated below.....	13
III. No compelling reason exists for this Court to intervene in the state court's application of <i>Strickland</i> 's affirmative prejudice requirement to Salazar's alleged deprivation of his right to testify by defense counsel. ....	14
A. Salazar asks this Court to correct a lower state court's application of a rule of law with respect to which there is no significant split of authorities.....	15
B. To the extent Salazar asks this Court to declare that counsel's depriving Salazar of the right to testify is <i>per se</i> prejudicial, Salazar waived that argument by failing to present it to the lower court. ....	16
C. This Court's answer on the issue of prejudice would not resolve Salazar's ineffective assistance of counsel claim. ....	17
IV. This Court lacks jurisdiction to consider Salazar's due process question which he failed to raise and litigate in the courts below.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 219 F. App'x 520 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	16
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int'l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987) .....	16
<i>Brown v. Artuz</i> , 124 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	15
<i>Cardinale v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 437 (1969).....	16
<i>Casiano-Jimenez v. United States</i> , 817 F.3d 816 (1st Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Ex parte Chandler</i> , 182 S.W.3d 350 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005).....	11
<i>Ex parte Lewis</i> , 219 S.W.3d 335 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007).....	10
<i>Ex parte Moody</i> , 991 S.W.2d 856 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999) .....	9
<i>Ex parte Williams</i> , 753 S.W.2d 695 (Tex. Crim. App. 1988) .....	9
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Eagerton</i> , 462 U.S. 176 (1983).....	18
<i>Fields v. United States</i> , 201 F.3d 1025 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>Gonzales v. Elo</i> , 233 F.3d 348 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	16
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945) .....	12
<i>Hines v. United States</i> , 282 F.3d 1002 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	16
<i>Hodge v. Haeberlin</i> , 579 F.3d 627 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>Jenkins v. Anderson</i> , 447 U.S. 231 (1980) .....	11
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 169 S.W.3d 223 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005).....	15
<i>Matylinsky v. Budge</i> , 577 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	16
<i>McKinny v. State</i> , 76 S.W.3d 463 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2002, no pet.) .....	12
<i>Nichols v. Butler</i> , 953 F.2d 1550 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	16

<i>Palmer v. Hendricks</i> , 592 F.3d 386 (3d Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Rylander v. State</i> , 101 S.W.3d 107 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003) .....	13
<i>Salinas v. State</i> , 368 S.W.3d 550	
(Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2011).....	10
<i>Salinas v. State</i> , 369 S.W.3d 176 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012) .....	passim
<i>Salinas v. Texas</i> , 570 U.S. 178 (2013).....	4, 13, 14
<i>Sexton v. French</i> , 163 F.3d 874 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	16
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 15 S.W.3d 921 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000) .....	10
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	4, 12
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , No. 17-6709, 2019 WL 1086469	
(4th Cir. Mar. 8, 2019) .....	11
<i>United States v. Mullins</i> , 315 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>United States v. Tavares</i> , 100 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	16
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 139 F. App’x 974 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>Webb v. Webb</i> , 451 U.S. 493 (1981) .....	18
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	13
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	13
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	22
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C.A. § 1257 .....	23
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 11.07 (West 2015).....	22

**Rules**

Tex. R. App. P. 47 .....	12
--------------------------	----

**Treatises**

41 George E. Dix & John M. Schmolesky, <i>Texas Practice: Criminal Practice and Procedure</i> § 16.190 (3d ed. 2011) .....	15
